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Sale of triple dwarf Wheat Seeds in Punjab

*264. SHRI BABURAO PATEL:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it ig a fact that many farmers in Punjab were duped by some private individuals by selling them “triple dwarf wheat seeds” as raised by the Punjab University and it so, the names of individuals and the action taken against them;

(b) the amount of loss to the farmers for buying this phoney seed;

(¢) the price per kilogram at which the ‘“triple dwarf wheat” labelled seed wag sold as against the normal seed;

(d) whether it is also a fact that the Deputy Director Genera] of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research had visited the Punjab University recently and warned the farmers not to use the variety till “proven results of research become available”; and

(e) if so, the steps taken to prevent further sale of triple dwarf wheat seeds?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (a) There

. have been a few reports to this effect.

(b) No estimates of this are available. But since this kind of wheat is of very recent origin, it is not likely to have been grown by farmers on any appreciable scale;

(¢) No definite information iz available in this regard.

(d) Yes.
(e) Apart from the gtatement made by the Deputy Director General which has already received publicity, action is being taken to advise the farmers suitably through the medium of press and radio. It is understood that the Extension Department of Punjab Agricultural University has already glven a few broadcasts.over the Jullundur radio in this regard.
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Informal Consultative Committees

*266. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of PARLIAMEN-TARY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 9279 on the 2nd May, 1968
ard state:
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(a) whether consideration of the matter about making the Informal Cunsultative Committees more effective has been completed;

(b) if so, the result thereof, and (¢) if not, the reasons for the delay?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS (DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH):
(a) to (c). The constitution of Informal Consultative Committees for various Ministries was completed by 13th September, 1967. It is proposed to review the functioning of these Committees after one year i.e. after the current Session of Parliament.
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Demands of Central Organisation of Jute Workers

*268. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
¥Iill the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATON be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Organisation of Jute Workers have submitted fresh demands after the expiry of the Wage Board’s award on 31st December, 1968;

(b) if go, the employers’ reaction thereto;

(c) whether Government consider any or all, and, if so, which of the workers’ demands and grievances to be justified; and

(d) the action taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHI):
(a) Yes. The workers have made demands for a revision of wage structure after expiry of the Wage Board’s recommendations on the 31-12-1867,
and some other matters.

(b) The employers have agreed that the question of reviewing the wage structure may be referred to a body consisting of a High Court Judge and including an equal number of representatives of employers and workers. They have also agreed to give a credit of 1} hours’ work to night-shift workers and to refrain from retrenchment in the name of rationalisation,

(c) As most of the demands including revision of wage structure and other payments will be decided according to a procedure agreed by both parties, Government do not propose to express any opinion on the merits of the various demands.

(d) Does not arise.

Recognition of Trade Unions

*269. SHRI RABI RAY: Wil] the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI-LITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention hag been drawn to a news-report in the Times of India of 8th May, 1968 that the National Commission on Labour has suggested a new formula for recognising the trade unions; and

